Public Document Pack

Communities and
Neighbourhoods
Transitional Committee
Tuesday 16 November 2021 at 3.30 pm
To be held at the Town Hall,
Pinstone Street, S1 2HH
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership
Councillor Kaltum Rivers (Chair)
Councillor Sioned-Mair
Richards (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Ben Curran
Councillor Karen McGowan
Councillor Moya O'Rourke
Councillor Joe Otten
Councillor Andrew Sangar
(MBE)
Councillor Alison Teal
Councillor Sophie Thornton
Councillor Paul Wood

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to
Transitional Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the
Chair. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.
PLEASE NOTE: Meetings of the Transitional Committee have to be held as physical
meetings. If you would like to attend the meeting, you must register to attend by
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk at least 2 clear days in advance of the date of
the meeting. This is necessary to facilitate the management of attendance at the
meeting to maintain social distancing. In order to ensure safe access and to protect
all attendees, you will be asked to wear a face covering (unless you have an
exemption) at all times when moving about within the venue.
It is also recommended that you undertake a Covid-19 Rapid Lateral Flow Test
within two days of the meeting. You can order tests online to be delivered to your
home address, or you can collect tests from a local pharmacy. Further details of
these tests and how to obtain them can be accessed here - Order coronavirus
(COVID-19) rapid lateral flow tests - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). We are unable to
guarantee entrance to observers, as priority will be given to registered speakers.
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website.
If you require any further information please contact Philippa Burdett email
philippa.burdett@sheffield.gov.uk.

COMMUNITIES AND NEIGHBOURHOODS TRANSITIONAL COMMITTEE AGENDA
16 NOVEMBER 2021
Order of Business
1.

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to
exclude the press and public.

4.

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business
to be considered at the meeting.

(Pages 5 - 8)

5.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee
held on 12 October 2021.

(Pages 9 - 18)

6.

Public Questions and Petitions
To receive any questions or petitions from members of the
public.

7.

Place Systems Review Housing Project
Report of the Executive Director, Place.

8.

Issues referred from/to Local Area Committees
Verbal report of the Policy and Improvement Officer.

9.

Forward Plan of Key Decisions
Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer.

(Pages 27 - 46)

10.

Work Plan and Ways of Working
Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer.

(Pages 47 - 50)

NOTE: The next meeting of Communities and
Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee will be held on
Tuesday 14 December 2021 at 3.30 pm

(Pages 19 - 26)

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint subcommittee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be 
[...]
ld 12 October 2021
PRESENT:

Councillors Kaltum Rivers (Chair), Sioned-Mair Richards (Deputy Chair),
Ben Curran, Karen McGowan, Joe Otten, Andrew Sangar,
Sophie Thornton and Alison Teal

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors’ Paul Wood
and Moya O’Rourke.

2.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to
exclude the public and press.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

There were no declarations of interest.

4.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

4.1

The minutes of meeting of the Committee held on 7 July 2021 were
approved as a correct record.

5.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

5.1

There were no public questions or petitions received from members
of the public.

6.

UPDATE ON LOCAL AREA COMMITTEES

6.1

Councillor Kaltum Rivers, Chair of the Committee, introduced
Councillor Julie Grocutt, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for
Community Engagement and Governance and Lorraine Wood,
Head of Communities, to provide an update on the progress of the
newly established Local Area Committees.

6.2

The Committee received a report which summarised Local Area
Committee progress.

6.3

Councillor Grocutt advised that six out of the seven public Local
Area Committees had taken place to date, with the remaining one
(South) due to take place on 13 October. There had been some
challenges faced, but feedback following the first meetings
highlighted that they had been well received and that interaction

Page 9

Meeting of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 12.10.2021

was going well. She also acknowledged the hard work of the
support team to get to this point.
6.4

Councillor Grocutt reminded the Committee of the purpose of Local
Area Committees:


The principal means by which the Council engaged,
empowered, enabled and sought active participation of
residents and community organisations on topics of local
interest;



To provide a geographical structure that would i
[...]
ts went well and where
there might be room for improvement. The ‘hybrid’ model, which
included a formal agenda followed by an interactive session,
encouraged engagement and led to commendable feedback. All
feedback would be reviewed after the final Local Area Committee
meeting had taken place.
6.9

Lorraine noted that lessons had been learned from the Local Area
Committee meetings held so far and outlined the opportunities and
challenges that had been presented. She explained that the Local
Area Committee survey had been launched on 31 August and
responses received would help to shape the Local Community Plan
along with all the feedback received from the public meetings. 2,300
responses had been received from the online survey so far and
work was being carried out with voluntary and community sector
organisations to run engagement activities and distribute paper
surveys to capture views from residents that were harder to reach.

6.10

The Committee were advised that engagement activity was ongoing
to ensure that seldom heard voices were captured to fully inform the
Local Community Plan. A low response had been noted from
residents in rental properties, so work was also ongoing with
housing colleagues to ensure tenants views were included. The
online survey was due to close on 31 October and analysis would
take place during November to help inform the Local Community
Plans. Work with equality groups was also continuing to capture
feedback.

6.11

Lorraine outlined the next steps, namely the next set of public Local
Area Committee meetings which would take place in
January/February 2022. The main function of these meetings would
be to engage with the public on the draft Local Community Plans. A
subsequent meeting would allow for formal agreement of the plans.

6.12

Members made various comments and asked a number of
questions, to which responses were provided as follows: 

Committee members were pleased that efforts were being
made to reach those who were digitally excluded, and that
interpreters had been utilised to reach those with English as
their second language.



It was noted that a similar level of time investment was
needed for Transitional Committees as had been given to
Local Area Committees, for example regular pre-meetings
with members and officers.



An observation was made that an understanding of the
budget process was needed whilst developing community
plans.

Page 11

Page 3 of 9

Meeting of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 12.10.2021



It was confirmed that each Local Area had £100,000 to fund
priorities in their area. Priorities would be identified and
formally agreed by March 2022. It was also noted that an
underspend was likely during this financial year so a formal
request would be made to carry the funds over to the next
financial year.



It was noted that preliminary work was ongoing to ensure
Transitional Committees were fully informed and prepared in
time for the implementation of a Committee system in May
2022. Powers would be devolved to Local Area Committees
where appropriate to enable them to best represent local
communities.



Some feedback had indicated that a Local Area Committee
meeting had felt like ‘Town Hall on Tour’, and a suggestion
was made that it might be useful for members to visit other
Local Area Committee meetings to gain ideas on different
issues.



The next year was expected to be pivotal in establishing a
formal relationship between Transitional Committees and
Local Area Committees. It was suggested that each
Transitional Committee should receive formal views from
Local Area Committee’s via a standing item on the agenda,
and that each Local Area Committee meeting should have a
standing agenda item from Transitional Committees.



It was hoped that formal registering would not be required for
attendance at future Local Area Committees, depending on
Covid 19 restrictions, thereby making them more accessible.



It was noted that challenges may arise where questions were
raised at Local Area Committee’s that were not within their
remit. However as this was an evolving process it was
expected that the Local Area Committee team would follow a
process to seek the information needed and report back to
the appropriate Transitional Committee.



As Local Area Committees continued to grow and adapt
members could take responsibility for devolving decisions
and finding solutions to all issues raised and ensure that
Local Community Plans were representative of these issues.



It was noted that there had been a low response to the Local
Area Committee Survey from the student population. The
challenge this presented was to find additional ways of
engaging under-represented sectors of the community. Each
Local Area Committee had an engagement plan with activity

Page 12

Page 4 of 9

Meeting of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 12.10.2021

designed to reach more residents, and communication
methods would be reviewed as the process continued.

6.13



A suggestion was noted that the Local Area Committee
newsletters should not be generic and instead be focussed
on the local area.



Webcasting of public Local Area Committees had not been
possible for the first cycle of meetings but was hoped to be in
place for the January meetings. An interactive voting system
was suggested but the cost of installing such a system was
highlighted.



Officers and partner organisations would be invited to Local
Area Committee meetings as necessary to ensure that
questions could be answered and concerns addressed.



It was noted that Local Area Committee priorities were to be
led by the public and that local members from all parties
would work together jointly and take on responsibility of the
issues raised.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:(a) notes the information now reported, together with the
responses to the questions raised; and
(b) thanks Councillor Julie Grocutt and Lorraine Wood for
attending the meeting and responding to the questions
raised.

7.

INTRODUCTION TO TRANSITIONAL COMMITTEES

7.1

Deborah Glen, Policy and Improvement Officer, submitted a briefing
paper outlining the role of Transitional Committees, how they
intended to work and how they would relate to other structures
within the Council., namely the public, Co-operative Executive,
Local Area Committees, Scrutiny Committees and senior officers.
She advised that the report was on the agenda for the first meeting
of each Transitional Committee.

7.2

Deborah noted that the learning from each of the Committees would
be shared across all four Transitional Committees at the end of
each cycle of meetings via a ‘debrief’.

7.3

Members made various comments and asked a number of
questions, to which responses were provided as follows: 

Transitional Committees were viewed as a big opportunity for
new ways of working and how this could be modelled. The

Page 13

Page 5 of 9

Meeting of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 12.10.2021

City’s electorate had voted for a modern committee system
and work was well underway to deliver this new system.


Executive Members had decision making powers and
Transitional Committees had the ability to add value to real
decisions.



There would be some overlap between the four Transitional
Committees, and collaborative working including working
groups would be encouraged.



In order to gain more in-depth knowledge of issues relating to
this Committee, the option of receiving all reports, including
all those going to Executive Members, was suggested.



Access to information had changed significantly over recent
years, so different ways of working should be explored
between now and April 2022 to help Transitional Committees
work effectively. Consideration of overlap of issues was
necessary to assist the Committees in working together.

7.4

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report
now submitted.

8.

OUR APPROACH TO FUTURE PRIORITY BUDGETING

8
[...]
ations for
future years.

8.6

Members made various comments and asked a number of
questions, to which responses were provided as follows: 

This year’s budget process was well underway and would
continue to be developed between now and December.
Comments and feedback would be welcome during this time
to feed into the process, which would also assist for the
following financial year.



Future priority budgeting would be about the outcomes that
could be achieved and would include the HRA Business
Plan.



This was the start of the process and was about deciding
priorities and setting the budget accordingly. Executive
Members would be involved which would support longer term
planning.



Uncertainty about the decision-making process of the
Committee was acknowledged and the need for Committee
members to be kept informed of processes and timescales.



It was noted that the Governance Committee had overall
oversight of transitional issues, but that individual Transitional
Committees had the opportunity to consider and debate their
own ideas collectively.



The importance of setting priorities was noted, and that
Transitional Committees were about discussing the process
and developing and encouraging new ways of working and
trying innovative ideas. Voting was expected from time to
time to ensure all Committee members views were
represented.



It was noted that Transitional Committees were about
communities and priorities, and it was suggested that working

Page 15

Page 7 of 9

Meeting of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 12.10.2021

groups would be useful in discussing issues between formal
meetings.
8.7

Councillor Cate McDonald thanked members for their comments
and welcomed further feedback via email on any subsequent
conversations between members of the Committee.

8.8

RESOLVED: That the Committee:(a) notes the information now reported, together with the
responses to the questions raised; and
(b) thanks Councillor Cate MacDonald, Eugene Walker and
Laurie Brennan for attending the meeting, and responding to
the questions raised.

9.

PLACE SYSTEMS REVIEW HOUSING PROJECT

9.1

The Chair recommended that this item be withdrawn due to the
absence of the Executive Member for Housing, Roads and Waste
Management.

9.2

RESOLVED: That the Committee defers the Place Systems Review
Housing Project item to a future meeting, the date of which to be
confirmed.

10.

WORK PLAN AND WAYS OF WORKING

10.1

The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement
Officer (Deborah Glen) on proposed ways of working for the
Committee and containing a draft Work Plan for the Committee for
2021/ 22.

10.2

The Chair made reference to the comments and suggestions made
at this meeting as to how the Committee should work, and to the
proposed topics for consideration, as set out in the report.

10.3

RESOLVED: That the Committee: (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the
comments now made; and
(b) requests that:
(i) arrangements be made for an informal working group to be
set up for open dialogue to facilitate priority setting;
(ii) arrangements be made for an informal working group to be
set up specifically to discuss the Housing Repair Service;

Page 16

Page 8 of 9

Meeting of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 12.10.2021

(iii) a standing item on Local Area Committees be included on
the agenda of future meetings of this Committee;
(iv) a forward plan of key decisions be included on the ‘work plan’
agenda item of future meetings of this Committee;
(v) arrangements be made for an informal working group to be
set up specifically to discuss private sector licensing.
11.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

11.1

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held
on Tuesday, 16 November, 2021, at 10.00 am, in the Town Hall.

Page 17

Page 9 of 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18

Agenda Item 7
Report to Communities and
Neighbourhoods Transitional
Committee
[...]
se the
following systems to manage key services:









Civica Abritas – Choice based lettings
Flare – Private rented standards
Rent Sense – Arrears management
Apex and Technology Forge – Asset management
Confirm – Estates and environmental
Housing Pathways – Homelessness case management
Qube – furnished accommodation stock control
Infohub – for performance management

Housing System opportunities for change
The programme has conducted a soft market test that has proven we could procure
a single system that will do the majority of what we need in the service. We intend to
proceed to procurement on this basis to make one purchase that corrects the flaws
in the current setup at the same time.

Page 21

1. Improve the way we work, an opportunity to align practice and process with what
we saw was possible with a modern system, improving the customer and
workforce experience and making long term savings/efficiencies.
a. Have a modern and consistent on-line offer across all processes
b. Allow self-service where appropriate, checking rent and other balances
online, reporting issues. This will reduce avoidable contact and free up
time up to deal with more complex enquiries
c. Introduce new channels like text messages for reminders about
appointments, rent balance alerts etc.
d. Allow our teams to work in field effectively, actioning issues with
customers and on estates without having to wait to return to the office.
2. Having one system means we can migrate all our customer, asset and
transactional information into a single new structure and improve its quality as
part of the programme. Having a Single view of Housing customer information
will save time on searching multiple systems, allowing a joined-up picture to
ensure the best chance for success for our customers and who only will need to
‘tell their story once’.
There is also an opportunity to capture new information:
a. Fire and building safety compliance brought into a single system, no
longer spread across OHMS, Apex, Technology Forge
b. Energy sustainability data and building fabric information that will
contribute towards meeting Net Zero targets going forward.
c. Align new and existing tenures like Shared Ownership and Private Rented
Standards into a single system.
d. Fully integrate the new repairs systems with the Housing Management
System as other LA’s do.
3. To support this, we have developed a set of strategic enablers with senior
managers in the Housing and Neighbourhood Service to address the issues we
have with current systems.
Systems and suppliers will be assessed against their ability to support strategic
enablers of:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Moving to Services On-line
Single Information System
Single View of our Customer
Single View of Assets
Single View of Documents and Evidence
Data Quality by Design
Mobile & Flexible Working

Page 22

8. Workflow & Task Management
9. Process Automation
10. Effective and high-quality performance information used to improve our
service offer
11. System Integration e.g. Repairs
12. Flexible system we can adapt in house
13. Seamless implementation of the new solution

4. Service Engagement
We have worked with staff in the Housing and Neighbourhoods service to gather all
the requirements for the new system and look for opportunities that the new system
will bring to allow us to work more efficiently.
We will involve Housing and Neighbourhoods staff to test and build the system to
ensure that the system does what it needs to do and is easy to use. This will also
iron out issues before we roll the new system out across the service, resulting in less
disruption to service delivery.
We are proposing to set up a model office in May 2022 - we bring in housing experts
from the Housing and Neighbourhoods service to work with the project team. We are
confident that the new system will allow us to work more efficiently, and this is the
place where we will test this. These staff will test, refine, and optimise processes to
ensure they work fo
[...]

DOCUMENTS
AVAILABLE

Co-operative Executive

Report of the Interim
Executive Director,
Place

11/01/2022

Place
Janet Sharpe
Tel: 0114 2735493
janet.sharpe@sheffield.gov.uk

Co-operative Executive

Report of the
Executive Director,
Resources

08/2/22

Resources
Damian Watkinson
Tel: 0114 2736831
damian.watkinson@sheffield.g
ov.uk

K = Key Decision

19 Jan 2022

Page 44

16 Feb 2022

Housing Revenue Account
(HRA) Business Plan and HRA
Budget 2022/23 (K)

CONTACT OFFICER
(Portfolio, Officer and
contact details)

The Co-operative Executive
Report will provide an update on
the Housing Revenue Account
(HRA) Business Plan and
proposes the HRA budget, rent
and charges for 2022/23
Month 9 Capital Approvals
2021/22 (K)
This report provides details of
the additions and variations to
the Capital Programme for
approval by Cabinet, alongside
details of procurement
strategies and any capital grants
for acceptance or issue.

Page 16 of 18

DECISION DATE

TITLE OF REPORT AND
DESCRIPTION OF DECISION

DECISION MAKER

WHAT DOCUMENTS
WILL BE
CONSIDERED BY
THE DECISION
MAKER?

DATE
DOCUMENTS
AVAILABLE

Co-operative Executive

Report of the
Executive Director,
Resources

8/2/22

Resources
Ryan Keyworth
Tel: 0114 2057303
ryan.keyworth@sheffield.gov.u
k

Co-operative Executive

Report of the
Executive Director,
Resources

8/3/22

Resources
Paul Schofield
Tel: 0114 2736000
paul.schofield@sheffield.gov.u
k

Co-operative Executive

Report of the
Executive Director,
Resources

08/3/22

Resources
Damian Watkinson
Tel: 0114 2736831
damian.watkinson@sheffield.g
ov.uk

K = Key Decision

16 Feb 2022

Revenue Budget and Capital
Programme for 2022/23 (K)
Report to propose the Council’s
Revenue Budget and Capital
Programme for the financial
year 2022/23.

16 Mar 2022

Page 45
16 Mar 2022

Revenue Budget and Capital
Programme Monitoring 2021-22
- Quarter 3 (K)
The report will provide the
Quarter 3 monitoring statement
on the City Council’s Revenue
Budget and Capital Programme
for 2021-22.
Month 10 Cap

Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee
Meeting held 16 November 2021
PRESENT:

Councillors Sioned-Mair Richards (Deputy Chair), Karen McGowan,
Joe Otten, Andrew Sangar, Paul Wood and Peter Garbutt (Chair)

1.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

1.1

Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards, Deputy Chair of the Committee, notified
members that Councillor Peter Garbutt had replaced Councillor Kaltum Rivers as
a member of the Committee.

1.2

Councillor Richards proposed that a new Chair be elected and nominated
Councillor Garbutt for this role. This was seconded by Councillor Sangar.
Members voted unanimously in favour of the nomination.

1.3

Councillor Richards welcomed Councillor Garbutt as the newly elected Chair.

1.4

RESOLVED: that the Committee: (a) appoint Councillor Peter Garbutt as Chair of the Committee; and
(b) thank Councillor Rivers for her contributions to the Committee to date.

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.1

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors’ Ben Curran, Alison Teal
and Sophie Thornton.

3.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

3.1

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4.1

There were no declarations of interest.

5.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 October 2021 were
approved as a correct record.

6.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

6.1

There were no public questions or petitions received from members of the public.

Meeting of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 16.11.2021

7.

PLACE SYSTEMS REVIEW HOUSING PROJECT

7.1

Councillor Garbutt introduced Bev Mullooly, Head of
Neighbourhood Services, to provide an update on the Place
Systems Review.

7.2

Bev outlined the Place Systems Review, which aimed to
modernise IT systems and the infrastructure and processes
around them. This was planned to start in the Housing and
Neighbourhoods Service as the current system was old and in
need of updating. The current system (OHMS) had been
implemented in 1999 and operated with a collection of other
systems (Abritas, Apex, Technology Forge, Flare, Confirm etc) and
interfaces around it. This was a fully supported service and main
data source for the Housing and Neighbourhood Service.

7.3

Bev also explained the opportunities for change. A soft market test
had been carried out and indicated that a single system would
achieve the required strategic enablers. The soft market test
demonstrated that the majority of what was needed could be
provided in a single modernised system that would gather an upto-date view of customers and assets. It would allow more
efficiency in resolving customer enquiries. It was anticipated that
having one system would be more cost-effective and would bring
about longer-term efficiencies. It was also expected to allow a
smooth integration with Total Repairs and that having less systems
would allow better quality of data.

7.4

Bev advised that engagement had taken place with Housing and
Neighbourhoods service staff to gather all the requirements for the
system. Their understanding of customer requirements would help
to deliver a better customer service. The team were also engaging
with tenants, residents and stakeholders to find out their
experiences and ideas on how new ways of working could improve
the service. A survey was planned during the next few weeks
aiming to assist with this. It was proposed to set up a model office
in May 2022, which would engage staff and customers to test,
refine, and optimise processes to ensure they work for the service
and provide the best experience for customers before rolling out.

7.5

Bev confirmed that the budget for the purchase and implementing
the new system was £9.3m

7.6

Bev outlined the likely benefits to customers and staff that the
project would bring. It would be easier for staff to gather, update
and use information and thereby improve customer experience.
Having a single view of housing customer information would save
time on searching multiple systems, and customers would only
have to ‘tell their story’ once.
Page 2 of 6

Meeting of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 16.11.2021

7.7

Customers would also have access to an online portal which would
allow customers to access information such as rent balance,
property bids and reporting of repairs. This was expected to allow
staff to deal with more complex customer enquiries.

7.8

The tendering process had begun, and following evaluation, signoff and testing, implementation of a new system was expected to
be between April and September 2023.

7.9

Members made various comments and asked a number of
questions, to which responses were provided as follows: 

The online portal would give customers access to their own
information, allowing them to make requests for service and
where applicable make changes. Online options available to
customers would increase as the system developed.



The task ahead was acknowledged as being long and
complex. There would be a lot of engagement with staff and
customers to ensure that the system was right prior to
implementation.



Issues relating to housing management would be contained
within one system. Other systems would sit separately to
this e.g Total Repairs, and the interface would allow for
better sharing of information.



The Housing contact centre would still be available for
customers that preferred to contact the service by
telephone. Staff would have access to the new system on
their mobile equipment, giving them the ability to answer
enquiries in customers’ homes.



It was noted that such a large and complex IT project came
with risks. Data cleansing and migration were crucial when
implementing a new housing management system, and
appropriately skilled people had been brought in to manage
this. The Assistant Director of ICT Service Delivery was the
joint project sponsor. His background was IT based with
experience of implementing housing management systems
for other housing organisations. The project team had a
wide range of skills and knowledge ranging from housing,
customer experience, data experts, programme and project
managers, communication officers and business and data
analysts. Experiences from similar projects carried out by
other services had also been shared. Conversations had
taken place with other local authorities to learn from their
experiences of implementing new housing management
systems.
Page 3 of 6

Meeting of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 16.11.2021

7.10



A request was made that, due to the nature and cost of the
project, overall leadership of the project should be clear and
led by the Executive.



The importance of procuring a new system that was fit for
purpose was noted and designing it with the input of those
who would be using the system. It was also noted that the
new system must be fit for purpose over the course of its
implementation and the subsequent 10 years. Ongoing
work with the supplier was planned to ensure this was
achieved.



Reference was made to the process of transferring to a
committee system at the same time as moving out of Covid
restrictions. The importance of having early sight of
decisions to be taken early in 2022 was stressed to ensure
options could be considered in a timely way, thereby
assisting with the transition process.

Resolved: that the Committee: (a) notes the information now reported, together with the
responses to the questions raised;
(b) thanks Bev Mullooly for attending the meeting and
responding to the questions raised; and
(c) request that a further detailed report from officers be
brought back to this Committee in March, and prior to any
decision being made to implement the project.

8.

ISSUES REFERRED FROM/TO LOCAL AREA COMMITTEES

8.1

Deborah Glen, Policy and Improvement Officer, confirmed that
there had been no items received.

8.2

It was noted that Full Council had previously agreed that each
Transitional Committee should consider items to be devolved to
Local Area Committee’s and that full officer support was needed to
facilitate this.

9.

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS

9.1

The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement
Officer (Deborah Glen) on the Schedule of Forthcoming Executive
Decisions.

9.2

Deborah requested suggestions for items from the Schedule to
build into the future work plan.
Page 4 of 6

Meeting of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 16.11.2021

9.3

9.4

The following comments from Members were noted: 

It was noted that although the Committee currently had no
decision-making powers, other avenues existed to examine
decisions taken, such as full Council and Scrutiny
Committees.



A request was made that a report on the Sheffield Street
Tree Strategy be brought to a future meeting of the
Committee. In response it was noted that a decision had
been made and had been published on the Sheffield City
Council website.



The Committee took a vote on whether they should receive
the Sheffield Street Strategy report at a future meeting. The
majority of the Committee voted against this. Councillor Joe
Otten and Andrew Sangar requested that their vote of ‘in
favour’ of the Sheffield Street Strategy report coming to a
future meeting of the Committee be recorded in the minutes.



An alternative option was suggested to bring the
independent review of the Sheffield Street Tree Inquiry to a
future meeting of the Committee.



A request was made that a report on Housing Revenue
Account (HRA) Business Plan and HRA Budget 2022/23 be
brought. In response it was advised that the HRA Business
Plan was a decision for full Council. It would be completed
in draft form within next 2-3 weeks. The Director of Housing
and Neighbourhoods would report back to members via
briefings to each political group.



It was suggested that a presentation on Youth Services be
brought to a future meeting of the Committee so that
members were in a position to understand the future of their
communities.

Resolved: that the Committee voted against bringing the Sheffield
Street Strategy report and instead receive an interim report on the
Independent Sheffield Street Tree Inquiry at a future meeting of the
Committee.

10.

WORK PLAN AND WAYS OF WORKING

10.1

The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement
Officer (Deborah Glen) on proposed ways of working for the
Committee and containing a draft Work Plan for the Committee for
2021/ 22.

10.2

The Chair made reference to the comments and suggestions
Page 5 of 6

Meeting of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 16.11.2021

made at this meeting as to how the Committee should work, and to
the proposed topics for consideration, as set out in the report.
10.3

RESOLVED: That the Committee: (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with
the comments now made; and
(b) requests that:
(i) arrangements be made for an informal working group to be
set up to specifically to discuss Youth Strategy;
(ii) arrangements be made for an informal working group to be
set up specifically to discuss the Housing Repair Service;
and
(iii) arrangements be made for an informal working group to be
set up specifically to discuss post-Christmas debt.

11.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

11.1

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 14
December 2021 at 10.00 am in the Town Hall.

Page 6 of 6

